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Arkansas Livestock & Poultry Commission Agency No. 125.00
Effective July 1, 2008
Jon S. Fitch, Executive Director FINAL RULE

Act 770 of 1963 (Code 19-6-301) and Act 366 of 1983 (Code 11-10-215)

Laboratory/Regulatory Fee Schedule

ADMINISTRATION

Charge
Reports
Additional reports $2.00

Regulatory form processing $2.00 each
AVIAN DIAGNOSTICS
TEST
Viral Isolations $50.00
ELISA (except Al & MG/MS) $1.22/sample
Avian Influenza

ELISA $1.00

AGID $2.25
MG/MS Combo ELISA $1.00
Mycoplasma gallisepticum

Plate test $0.26

HI test $0.65
Mycoplasma synoviae

Plate test $0.65

HI test $0.65
Salmonella pullorum

Plate test $0.25

Tube test $0.10

Microagglutination $0.10
Salmonella typhimurium

Tube test $0.08
IBV serotype HI test $1.75
Newcastle HI test $1.75
Susceptibility Avian Encephalomyelitis $65.00
PCR for DNA virus $25.00
PCR for RNA virus $30.00
BACTERIOLOGY & MYCOLOGY
TEST
Aerobic Culture (1-3 specimens) $18.00
Anaerobic Culture $18.00
Identification Panels $10.00/strip
Antibiotic Sensitivity $10.00/isolate
Mycoplasma isolation

Avian or Mammalian $20.00/specimen
Fluorescent antibody tests for the $10.00/specimen
following species of Clostridium: (not C. perfringens)

I. chauvoei
2. novyi



3. septicum

4. sordellii
Total bacterial counts on feed, milk, and water
Isolation and identification of pathogenic fungi
Salmonella Screen
Salmonella Serotyping
Campylobacter Isolation (check with laboratory)
Botulism (mouse innocculation)
E. coli (HACCP)
Pasteurella serotyping
MIC

CLINICAL PATHOLOGY

TEST

CBC (5 Parameters & Differential)
Differential

CBC(w/o differential)
Reticulocyte Count

D dimer

Platelets

Prothrombin Time
PT & PTT

APTT

Coagulation Panel
Avian/Manual CBC

SPECIAL PROFILES

Electrolyte Profile

Chem-13 Profile

Complete Chemistry (Small Animal)
Complete Chemistries (Large Animal)
Fluid Cytology

Kidney Profile

Liver Profile (Small Animal)

Liver Profile (Large Animal)
Mineral Profile

Pancreatic Profile

Individual Blood Chemistries
Lipase

SPECIAL CHEMISTRIES
Bile Acids

Coombs (canine, feline)
Fibrinogen

Fructosamine

Urine Protein/Creatinine
Urine Cortisol/Creatinine
Stone Analysis (Solid)
Urinalysis

Bladder Tumor Test

PARASITOLOGY
Fecals

Baermann

Buffy Coat Exam
Heartworm Antigen
Heartworm Antibody
Microfilaria ID
Direct Fecal Smear

$25.00/spcm
$12.00/case
$10.00/specimen
$5.00/isolate
$14.00/spcm
$35.00/specimen
$25.00/specimen
$12.00/specimen
$15.00

Charge
$13.50

$6.00

$8.00

$10.00
$20.00
$9.00

$16.00
$30.00
$16.00
$40.00
$20.00

$10.50
$16.00
$25.50
$25.50
$32.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$11.00
$15.00
$6.00

$12.00

$12.50
$16.00
$6.00

$10.00
$12.00
$21.00
$15.00
$10.00
$21.50

$12.00
$18.00
$25.00
$9.00

$11.00
$12.00
$7.00
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Hemoparasites
Giardia Antigen
Trichomonas Isolation

ENDOCRINOLOGY
Thyroid Levels:
T4, total
T3, total
T3, T4 profile
TSH, canine
T4, canine TSH combo.

T3, T4, canine TSH combo.

Cortisol Levels:
Cortisol, resting
Cortisol (pre & post)
Progesterone:
Relaxin (for canine pregnancy)

PATHOLOGY

NECROPSY

Livestock Abortion Necropsy

Avian

Poultry <15 Ibs (8 birds)
Additional birds

Poultry >15 Ibs (4 birds)
Additional birds

Chicks/poults (12 birds)
Additional birds

Ratites (adult)

Small Animal (0-100 Ibs.)

Neonates (Puppies, kittens, rabbits, nursery pigs)

Large Animal (200-900 Ibs.)

Euthanasia

Disposals: Small Animals Only (under 200 Ibs.)

HISTOPATHOLOGY

H&E slide with diagnosis (up to 5 tissues)

Additional slide(s)

Special stains (by prior arrangement only)

CYTOLOGY
Additional Sites

$7.50
$15.00
$7.00

$13.00
$13.00
$19.50
$13.00
$19.50
$26.00

$16.00
$22.00
$16.00
$22.00

Charge
$50.00

$45.00

$4.00 each

$45.00

$7.50 each

$45.00

$2.00 each

$65.00

$65.00

$25.00 spinal cord removal
small animal

$50.00 (3 animals)

$15.00 /additional animal

$50.00 <100 lbs.

$20.00 /additional animal <100 Ibs.

$75.00.100-500 Ibs.

$100.00.501-900 Ibs.

$125.00 >900 Ibs.

$40.00 spinal cord removal
large animal

$30.00 < 50 Ibs
$40.00 50-100 Ibs
$80.00 over 100 Ibs

$15.00 < 100
$25.00 101-200 Ibs

$35.00/case
$5.00 each
$7.00/case

$32.00
$5.00 each
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TOXICOLOGY
TEST
Trace Element Panel
Aflatoxins
Ammonia
Anion Screen
Anticoagulants
Avitrol
Bromethalin
Bromide
Cantharidin
Cholinesterase
Chlorinated Pesticides
Cyanide
Ethylene Glycol Kit_(Antifreeze)
Ethylene Glycol GC/MS
Feed Analysis
Metaldehyde
Metals
Arsenic
Lead
Nitrate/Nitrite
aqueous humor/serum
hay
Organophosphates
Carbamates (qualitative)
Phenobarbital
Drug Srceen
Paraquat
pH
Strychnine
Zinc phosphide
Metal Panel
Selenium
Sodium

VIROLOGY

TEST

Fluorescent Antibody (FA) tests
Mammalian Virus Isolation tests

PCR for DNA Viruses
PCR for RNA Viruses
BVD Ear Notch FA
Serum Neutralization

SEROLOGY
TEST
Anaplasma marginale

Aspergillosis

Babesia canis
Blastomycosis
Bluetongue (BTV)
Bluetongue

Brucella canis

Bovine Leukemia (BLV)

Charge
$20.00

$30.00
$10.00
$25.00
$60.00
$45.00
$30.00
$25.00
$60.00
$15.00
$50.00
$10.00
$25.00
$50.00
$30.00
$30.00

$20.00/each

$10.00
$20.00
$40.00
$40.00
$20.00

By Contract

$15.00
$5.00

$30.00
$25.00
$20.00
$20.00
$25.00

Charge
$15.00

$30.00

$25.00
$30.00

$16.00 (1-4)

$7.00

Card agglutination

AGID
IFA
AGID
AGID
ELISA
Card test
ELISA

Charge
$6.00 /sample (1-10 sera)

$3.00/sample (11 & up)
$12.00

$15.00/$28.00 titer
$12.00

$9.00

$5.00

$16.00

$8.00
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Caprine Arthritis AGID $8.00
Encephalitis (CAE) & OPP
Coccidioides AGID $12.00
Distemper (canine) IFA only - serum, CSF $20.00
Ehrlichia canis IFA $15.00/$28.00 titer
Equine Infectious Anemia (EIA) AGID $4.00
(Coggins Test) ELISA $4.00
STAT $20.00
(EEE) Eastern Equine Encephalomyelitis ELISA $12.00

Note: All EIA tests also have a $3.00 regulatory fee regardless of where tested.

FeLV & FIV ELISA $20.00
FIP ELISA $25.00
Histoplasmosis AGID $12.00
Johne's (Mycobacterium - AGID $10.00
paratuberculosis)
Johne’s ELISA $6.00 (for one) $5.00 (2+)

Leptospirosis (5 species) Micro-agglutination $15.00
(bratislava & autumnalis by request)
Mare Pregnancy (PMSG)) Serum (30-90 days) $15.00
Parvovirus (canine) Fecal ELISA $20.00
Pseudorabies Latex Agglutination $3.50
Rocky Mountain Spotted Fever ~ IFA —serum $15.00/$28.00 titer
West Nile Virus ELISA $12.00
PROFILES
Fungal Profile: $45.00

Blastomycosis AGID

Histoplasmosis AGID

Aspergillosis AGID

Coccidioides AGID
Tick Profile: $36.00

Ehrlichia canis (screen)  IFA

RMSF (screen) IFA

Blood Parasites Direct smear
IMMUNOLOGY
TEST Charge
Anti-nuclear antibodies IFA $30.00
Failure Passive Transfer (foals) CITE $18.00
REGULATORY CHARGES
TEST Charge
Sale of Equidae (horses, mules, etc.) $2.00/head sold in state
EIA Regulatory Charge for all Equidae (see Act 1306 of 1997) $3.00/head
EIA ID Test Card $5.00/card
EIA Electronic Records Management $5.00/form
Spent Sows & Boars sold at markets (pseudorabies fee) $1.00/head

Sale of Cattle - Brucellosis Check-off $1.00/head sold in state
Private Ownership Bovine Brucellosis Testing (excluding exhibition) $2.00/head
Pseudorabies (swine) (regular herds)  $3.50
(Exhibition) $3.25
(Federal Screening Program) by contract
(You may put multiple owners on one sheet to get the reduced rate; no charge for swine brucellosis)
EIA Test-ELISA $4.00 $20.00 if STAT
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Fairs (4 1/2% of total paid admissions to county, district, State Fair, and 4-States Fair)

Special Services for Penitentiary System

$100.00/day

(bleeding horses, branding horses for 1D purposes, bleeding cattle, etc.)

NATIONAL POULTRY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (NPIP)

Veterinary flock inspection fee for export of hatching eggs
Processing fee for VS 17-6 forms
VS 17-6 Attachment
Processing fee for VS 9-3 forms for shipping eggs and chicks
Annual Hatchery inspection
Annual inspection fee for commercial poultry companies
Annual inspection fee for commercial poultry laboratories
Annual commercial flock certification fee
Recertification
Annual non-commercial flock certification fee
Salmonella Swab
Bird Testing Charges
Commercial license fee for blood tester
Private license fee for blood tester
Commercial field trips for disease investigation

Annual permit fee or processing applications for companies
doing business out of state

Prescriptions

Shipping Charges

Overnight travel charge

Shipping Certificates

Issued in Little Rock, Arkansas on May 1, 2008

Charge
$200.00 per insp.

$7.50 per form

$6.00 each

$2.00 per form
$280.00 per hatchery
$125.00 per company
$125.00 per inspection
$10.00 per flock
$8.00 flock

$30.00 per flock
$7.00

$.15 testing/ $.15 banding
$45.00/license/yr
$22.00 /licensel/yr
$200.00 per trip

$15.00 per application
$5.00
$5.00 routine

$75.00/night
$10.00 each

Sy & i/

Jon SFitch, Executive Director
Arkansas Livestock & Poultry Commission
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