Jon S. Fitch, Executive Director

# FINAL RULE

Act 770 of 1963 (Code 19-6-301) and Act 366 of 1983 (Code 11-10-215)

# Laboratory/Regulatory Fee Schedule

#### **ADMINISTRATION**

	<u>Charge</u>
Reports	
Additional reports	\$2.00
Regulatory form processing	\$2.00 each

# AVIAN DIAGNOSTICS

# **TEST**

Viral Isolations	\$50.00
ELISA (except AI & MG/MS)	\$1.22/sample
Avian Influenza	
ELISA	\$1.00
AGID	\$2.25
MG/MS Combo ELISA	\$1.00
Mycoplasma gallisepticum	
Plate test	\$0.26
HI test	\$0.65
Mycoplasma synoviae	
Plate test	\$0.65
HI test	\$0.65
Salmonella pullorum	
Plate test	\$0.25
Tube test	\$0.10
Microagglutination	\$0.10
Salmonella typhimurium	
Tube test	\$0.08
IBV serotype HI test	\$1.75
Newcastle HI test	\$1.75
Susceptibility Avian Encephalomyelitis	\$65.00
PCR for DNA virus	\$25.00
PCR for RNA virus	\$30.00

# **BACTERIOLOGY & MYCOLOGY**

# **TEST**

Aerobic Culture (1-3 specimens)	\$18.00
Anaerobic Culture	\$18.00
Identification Panels	\$10.00/strip
Antibiotic Sensitivity	\$10.00/isolate
Mycoplasma isolation	

Avian or Mammalian \$20.00/specimen Fluorescent antibody tests for the \$10.00/specimen

following species of Clostridium: (not C. perfringens)

- 1. chauvoei
- 2. novyi

- 3. septicum4. sordellii

Total bacterial counts on feed, milk, and water	\$25.00/spcm
Isolation and identification of pathogenic fungi	\$12.00/case
Salmonella Screen	\$10.00/specimen
Salmonella Serotyping	\$5.00/isolate
Campylobacter Isolation (check with laboratory)	\$14.00/spcm
Botulism (mouse innocculation)	\$35.00/specimen
E. coli (HACCP)	\$25.00/specimen
Pasteurella serotyping	\$12.00/specimen
MIC	\$15.00

# **CLINICAL PATHOLOGY**

Microfilaria ID

Direct Fecal Smear

TEST CBC (5 Parameters & Differential)	<u>Charge</u> \$13.50
Differential	\$6.00
CBC(w/o differential)	\$8.00
Reticulocyte Count	\$10.00
D dimer	\$20.00
Platelets	\$9.00
Prothrombin Time	\$16.00
PT & PTT	\$30.00
APTT	\$16.00
Coagulation Panel	\$40.00
Avian/Manual CBC	
Avian/Manual CBC	\$20.00
SPECIAL PROFILES	
Electrolyte Profile	\$10.50
Chem-13 Profile	\$16.00
Complete Chemistry (Small Animal)	\$25.50
Complete Chemistries (Large Animal)	\$25.50
Fluid Cytology	\$32.00
Kidney Profile	\$13.00
Liver Profile (Small Animal)	\$13.00
Liver Profile (Large Animal)	\$13.00
Mineral Profile	\$11.00
Pancreatic Profile	\$15.00
Individual Blood Chemistries	\$6.00
Lipase	\$12.00
SPECIAL CHEMISTRIES	
Bile Acids	\$12.50
Coombs (canine, feline)	\$16.00
Fibrinogen	\$6.00
Fructosamine	\$10.00
Urine Protein/Creatinine	\$12.00
Urine Cortisol/Creatinine	\$21.00
Stone Analysis (Solid)	\$15.00
Urinalysis	\$10.00
Bladder Tumor Test	\$21.50
Bladder Tallion Test	Ψ21.50
PARASITOLOGY	<b>.</b>
Fecals	\$12.00
Baermann	\$18.00
Buffy Coat Exam	\$25.00
Heartworm Antigen	\$9.00
Heartworm Antibody	\$11.00
N/Is anotalonia III	W177 (M)

\$12.00

\$7.00

Hemoparasites	\$7.50
Giardia Antigen	\$15.00
Trichomonas Isolation	\$7.00
ENDOCRINOLOGY	
Thyroid Levels:	
T4, total	\$13.00
T3, total	\$13.00
T3, T4 profile	\$19.50
TSH, canine	\$13.00
T4, canine TSH combo.	\$19.50
T3, T4, canine TSH combo.	\$26.00
Cortisol Levels:	
Cortisol, resting	\$16.00
Cortisol (pre & post)	\$22.00
Progesterone:	\$16.00
Relaxin (for canine pregnancy)	\$22.00
PATHOLOGY	
	<u>Charge</u>
NECROPSY	<b>450.00</b>
Livestock Abortion Necropsy	\$50.00
Avian	
Poultry <15 lbs (8 birds)	\$45.00
Additional birds	\$4.00 each
Poultry >15 lbs (4 birds)	\$45.00
Additional birds	\$7.50 each
Chicks/poults (12 birds)	\$45.00
Additional birds	\$2.00 each
Ratites (adult)	\$65.00
Small Animal (0-100 <u>l</u> bs.)	\$65.00
	\$25.00 spinal cord removal
N (D : 1'')	small animal
Neonates (Puppies, kittens, rabbits, nursery pigs)	\$50.00 (3 animals)
1 (200,000 11)	\$15.00 /additional animal
Large Animal (200-900 lbs.)	\$50.00 <100 lbs.
	\$20.00 /additional animal <100 lbs.
	\$75.00_100-500 lbs.
	\$100.00_501-900 lbs.
	\$125.00_>900 lbs.
	\$40.00 spinal cord removal
	large animal
Euthanasia	\$30.00 < 50 lbs
Euthanasia	\$30.00 < 30 lbs \$40.00 50-100 lbs
	\$80.00 over 100 lbs
Disposals: Small Animals Only (under 200 lbs.)	\$15.00 \times 100
Disposals: Small Animals Only (under 200 lbs.)	\$15.00 < 100 \$25.00
Disposals: Small Animals Only (under 200 lbs.)	\$15.00 < 100 \$25.00 101-200 lbs
HISTOPATHOLOGY	\$25.00 101-200 lbs
HISTOPATHOLOGY H&E slide with diagnosis (up to 5 tissues)	\$25.00 101-200 lbs \$35.00/case
HISTOPATHOLOGY H&E slide with diagnosis (up to 5 tissues) Additional slide(s)	\$25.00 101-200 lbs \$35.00/case \$5.00 each
HISTOPATHOLOGY H&E slide with diagnosis (up to 5 tissues)	\$25.00 101-200 lbs \$35.00/case
HISTOPATHOLOGY H&E slide with diagnosis (up to 5 tissues) Additional slide(s) Special stains (by prior arrangement only)	\$25.00 101-200 lbs \$35.00/case \$5.00 each \$7.00/case
HISTOPATHOLOGY H&E slide with diagnosis (up to 5 tissues) Additional slide(s)	\$25.00 101-200 lbs \$35.00/case \$5.00 each

# TOXICOLOGY

TEST	<u>Charge</u>
Trace Element Panel	\$20.00
Aflatoxins	\$30.00
Ammonia	\$10.00
Anion Screen	\$25.00
Anticoagulants	\$60.00
Avitrol	\$45.00
Bromethalin	\$30.00
Bromide	\$25.00
Cantharidin	\$60.00
Cholinesterase	\$15.00
Chlorinated Pesticides	\$50.00
Cyanide	\$10.00
Ethylene Glycol Kit_(Antifreeze)	\$25.00
Ethylene Glycol GC/MS	\$50.00
Feed Analysis	\$30.00
Metaldehyde	\$30.00
Metals	\$20.00/each
Arsenic	

Arsenio Lead

Nitrate/Nitrite

INITIALE/INITIALE	
aqueous humor/serum	\$10.00
hay	\$20.00
Organophosphates	\$40.00
Carbamates (qualitative)	\$40.00
Phenobarbital	\$20.00
Drug Srceen	By Contract
Paraquat	\$15.00
pH	\$5.00
Strychnine	\$30.00
Zinc phosphide	\$25.00
Metal Panel	\$20.00
Selenium	\$20.00
Sodium	\$25.00

# VIROLOGY

TEST	<b>Charge</b>
Fluorescent Antibody (FA) tests	\$15.00
Mammalian Virus Isolation tests	\$30.00
PCR for DNA Viruses	\$25.00
PCR for RNA Viruses	\$30.00
BVD Ear Notch FA	\$16.00 (1-4)
Serum Neutralization	\$7.00

# **SEROLOGY**

TEST		<u>Charge</u>
Anaplasma marginale	Card agglutination	\$6.00 /sample (1-10 sera)
		\$3.00/sample (11 & up)
Aspergillosis	AGID	\$12.00
Babesia canis	IFA	\$15.00/\$28.00 titer
Blastomycosis	AGID	\$12.00
Bluetongue (BTV)	AGID	\$9.00
Bluetongue	ELISA	\$5.00
Brucella canis	Card test	\$16.00
Bovine Leukemia (BLV)	ELISA	\$8.00

Caprine Arthritis AGID \$8.00

Encephalitis (CAE) & OPP

Coccidioides AGID \$12.00 Distemper (canine) IFA only - serum, CSF \$20.00

Ehrlichia canis IFA \$15.00/\$28.00 titer

Equine Infectious Anemia (EIA) AGID \$4.00 (Coggins Test) ELISA \$4.00 STAT \$20.00 (EEE) Eastern Equine Encephalomyelitis ELISA \$12.00

#### Note: All EIA tests also have a \$3.00 regulatory fee regardless of where tested.

FeLV & FIV ELISA \$20.00 FIP ELISA \$25.00 Histoplasmosis AGID \$12.00 Johne's (Mycobacterium - AGID \$10.00

paratuberculosis)

Johne's ELISA \$6.00 (for one) \$5.00 (2+)

Leptospirosis (5 species) Micro-agglutination \$15.00

(bratislava & autumnalis by request)

Mare Pregnancy (PMSG))Serum (30-90 days)\$15.00Parvovirus (canine)Fecal ELISA\$20.00PseudorabiesLatex Agglutination\$3.50

Rocky Mountain Spotted Fever IFA – serum \$15.00/\$28.00 titer

West Nile Virus ELISA \$12.00

**PROFILES** 

Fungal Profile: \$45.00

Blastomycosis AGID Histoplasmosis AGID Aspergillosis AGID Coccidioides AGID

Tick Profile: \$36.00

Ehrlichia canis (screen) IFA RMSF (screen) IFA

Blood Parasites Direct smear

#### **IMMUNOLOGY**

TEST		<u>Charge</u>
Anti-nuclear antibodies	IFA	\$30.00
Failure Passive Transfer (foals)	CITE	\$18.00

#### **REGULATORY CHARGES**

TEST Charge
Sale of Equidae (horses, mules, etc.) S2.00/head sold in state

EIA Regulatory Charge for all Equidae (see Act 1306 of 1997) \$3.00/head
EIA ID Test Card \$5.00/card
EIA Electronic Records Management \$5.00/form
Spent Sows & Boars sold at markets (pseudorabies fee) \$1.00/head

Sale of Cattle - Brucellosis Check-off \$1.00/head sold in state

Private Ownership Bovine Brucellosis Testing (excluding exhibition) \$2.00/head Pseudorabies (swine) (regular herds) \$3.50 (Exhibition) \$3.25

(Federal Screening Program) by contract

(You may put multiple owners on one sheet to get the reduced rate; no charge for swine brucellosis)

EIA Test-ELISA \$4.00 \$20.00 if STAT

Fairs (4 1/2% of total paid admissions to county, district, State Fair, and 4-States Fair)
Special Services for Penitentiary System \$100.00/day

(bleeding horses, branding horses for ID purposes, bleeding cattle, etc.)

# NATIONAL POULTRY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (NPIP)

Veterinary flock inspection fee for export of hatching eggs Processing fee for VS 17-6 forms

VS 17-6 Attachment

Processing fee for VS 9-3 forms for shipping eggs and chicks

Annual Hatchery inspection

Annual inspection fee for commercial poultry companies Annual inspection fee for commercial poultry laboratories

Annual commercial flock certification fee

Recertification

Annual non-commercial flock certification fee

Salmonella Swab

Bird Testing Charges

Commercial license fee for blood tester

Private license fee for blood tester

Commercial field trips for disease investigation

Annual permit fee or processing applications for companies

doing business out of state

Prescriptions

**Shipping Charges** 

Overnight travel charge

Shipping Certificates

Charge

\$200.00 per insp.

\$7.50 per form

\$6.00 each

\$2.00 per form

\$280.00 per hatchery

\$125.00\_per company

\$125.00 per inspection

\$10.00 per flock

\$8.00 flock

\$30.00 per flock

\$7.00

\$.15 testing + \$.15 banding

\$45.00/license/yr

\$22.00 /license/yr

\$200.00 per trip

\$15.00 per application

\$5.00

\$5.00 routine

\$75.00/night

\$10.00 each

Issued in Little Rock, Arkansas on May 1, 2008

Jon S. Fitch, Executive Director

Arkansas Livestock & Poultry Commission